## **Bid Evaluation Report**

1. Name of Procuring Agency: Underground Coal Gasification Project Thar

2. Tender Reference No: UCG 70(R)-02-13

3. Tender Description/Name of work/item: Supply of Dehydration, Desulpherization and Gas **Purification Plant** 

4. Method of Procurement: Through Open Tender

5. Tender Published: Daily "Dawn dated February 24, 2013 / SPPRA ID 11199/2013 dated 25.02.13"

Print & Electronic Media (SPPRA ID No. & News papers names with dates)

6. Total Bid documents Sold: Ten only

7. Total Bids Received: One only

8. Technical Bid Opening date: (if applicable) March 21, 2013 (Provide details in separate form)

9. No. of Bid technically qualified (if applicable): One Only

10. Bid(s) Rejected: NIL

11. Financial Bid Opening date: March 26, 2013

### 12. Bid Evaluation Report: Supply of Dehydration, Desulpherization and Gas **Purification Plant**

S No	Name of Firm or Bidder	Cost offered by the Bidder (US\$)	Ranking in terms of cost	Comparison with Estimated cost (Rs.)	Reasons for Acceptance / rejection	Remarks
Äm	M/S Link Lines (Pvt.) Limited, Lahore Principal M/S Tanshan Leadhorse Energy Technology equipment Co. Ltd.	3,885,000	9	350 million	Accepted being only one bidder through open tender in accordance with clause 48 of SPPRA 2010	

Sr. Accounts Officer UCG Project Thar

(Ch. Ghulam Abbas) Chief Engineer (Electrical)

UCG Project Than

(M. Shamim Bhatti) Chief Engineer (Chemical) UCG Project Than

Deputy Secretary

Finance Deptt.

Govt. of Sindh

(Abdul Majeed Pathan) Director General Sindh Coal Authority Govt. of Sindh

(Dr. Muhammad Salim)

Director

UCG Project Than

(Dr. Muhammad Shabbir) H.I, S.I

> Managing Director UCG Project Than

Signatures of the Members of the Committee.

# FINANCIAL EVALUATION REPORT UCG TENDER # 70 (R)-02-2013 Opened on March 26, 2013 at Islamabad at 1100 hours

This tender is for EPCC of Syn Gas Cleaning, Desulfurization and Dehydration Plant for Fuel Gas Production having capacity 20,000 standard cubic meters per hours of Syn Gas as per following specifications were invited through National Press and SPPRA Web-Site: -

a) H<sub>2</sub>S (≤50 mg/ Nm<sup>3</sup>)

b) NH3 (≤20 mg/ Nm³)

c) Tar content (<50 mg/Nm³)

d) imparity grain size (≤5 μm)

e) impurity content (≤30 mg/ Nm³)

moisture content (≤100mg / Nm³)

g) Product gas temperature less than 40°C

2. The Technical Offers and Financial Offers were opened on 21-3-2013 and 26-3-2013 respectively. There is only one offer by M/S Link Lines (Pvt.) Limited, Lahore who have submitted vide their No.LL-2876-2013 dated 19.03.2013 the offer by their Chinese Principals M/S Tanshan Leadhorse Energy Technology Equipment Co. Ltd. China. .M/S Tanshan Leadhorse Energy Technology Equipment Co. Ltd. China have quoted their price as under:

Sr. No	Description	Price USD
1	Syngas Cleaning Unit	368,983.00
2	Syngas Desulphurization Unit	634,537.00
3	Syngas Dehydration Unit	462,088.00
4	Gas Storage, Oil Transportation and Auxiliary Equipment	1,009.889.00
5	Electric Control System	428,336.00
6	Installation	447,058.00
7	Packing and Shipment	361,171.00
8	Reagent for Commissioning	27,795.00
9	Fire Hydrant, installation equipment, treatment of Raw Water	145,143.00
23	Total CIF Karachi	3,885,000.00
	Dollars Three Million Eight Hundred and Eighty F	ive Thousand only

### 3. The firm has pointed out that:

- 1. The foundation work, civil works and raw water supply, electrical supply, plant lighting, lightning grounding, and pipes(in and out) in plant area will be carried out by the buyer.
- 2. The buyer need provide the engineers for installation and commissioning at site; the details are attached in the contract which is shown in the back.
- 3. The at least 03 person with all boarding lodging expenses of the pre-shipment inspection will be borne by the supplier, the details are attached in the contract which is shown in the back.
- 4. The spare part list on free of cost in a year is attached in the back.
- 5. The period of validity for TOTAL CIF Karachi Price is 120 days since 26th Mar 2013.

والذاعد

28/3/13

1-1-1.

Page 1/2

#### Recommendations:

- 4. This is a case where in only ONE BIDDER participates in the Bidding Process SPPRA 2010 Vide its Clause 48 has provided a guide line which is reproduced as under for ready reference:
  - i.e. "Even when only one bid is submitted, the bidding process may be considered valid, if the bid was advertised in accordance with rules, and prices are comparable to the prices or rates of the last awarded contract or the market prices"
- The Financial Offer of M/S Tanshan Leadhorse Energy Technology Equipment Co. Ltd. China submitted through their local agent i.e. M/S Link Lines (Pvt.) Limited, Lahore is in order and recommended for entering into contract.

M. Ejaz Khokhar Senior Accounts Officer UCG

Rep. of Figure Deptt.7

Engr Ghulam Abbas Chief Engineer UCG

Govt, of Sindh Chief En

M. Shanim Bhatti Chief Engineer UCG

Dr. Muhammad Salim Director UCG

Abdul Majeed Pathan DG Sindh Coal Authority

Dr. Muhammad Shabbir Managing Director UCG